HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 17-12-742

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly amending the Haines Borough Approved Commercial Ski Tour Areas Map.

WHEREAS, Borough Code provides that the borough assembly may amend by resolution the Commercial Ski Tour Areas Map; and

WHEREAS, HBC 5.18.080(I) provides a procedure for considering map amendment proposals; and

WHEREAS, the current Haines Borough Approved Commercial Ski Tour Areas map was amended by Resolution 13-07-472 on July 23, 2013; and

WHEREAS, twelve proposals were received between May 1 and May 31 of 2016, submitted by SEABA and Alaska Heliski; and

WHEREAS, the 2016 proposals complied with the existing requirements of HBC 5.18.080(I)(1)(a); and

WHEREAS, Resolution 16-06-681 authorized the Manager to convene a 2016 heliski map committee to review the timely proposals for map amendments; and

WHEREAS, HBC 5.18.080(I)(1)(g) includes the ability for the assembly to adopt a resolution to provide for adjustments to the map amendment timeline to accommodate for reasonable date or schedule conflicts; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 17-01-703 was adopted to postpone map amendments until receipt of the ADF&G report on wildlife habitats; and

WHEREAS, the ADF&G submitted comments to the Assembly on November 14, 2017 regarding new data from bear denning and goat habitat as they relate to the 2016 proposals; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly held a Committee of the Whole meeting on November 27, 2017 to consider the comments made by ADF&G,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly:

Amends the Commercial Ski Tour Areas Map as recommended by the Borough Manager to include the area identified in the 2016 Heliski Map proposals as section AH2a.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 12th day of December, 2017 and amended this 9th day of January, 2018.

SBORO

SEAL S

2002

EOFAL

Attest:

Julie Cozzi, MMC, Borough Clerk

Janice Hill, Mayor